challenges presented by the liberalized energy market. The creation of
smart grids especially also requires smart metering. This smart metering
is important for the energy- and cost-efficient management of
electricity, gas and water networks, and represents Ubitronix's core
competency. With the acquisition of ubitronix system solutions gmbh,
Kontron will also be able to offer OEM solutions for smart grid and
smart metering in the future. Kontron is already offering both standard
and customer-specific robust industry PCs for the energy market. Times
to product launch can be shortened with ubitronix' know-how.

The purchase was accounted for using the acquisition method. The
purchase date is July 29, 2010. The earnings of ubitronix system
solutions gmbh has been included in the consolidated financial
statements for the July 29 to December 31, 2010 period.
The fair values of the identifiable acquired assets and liabilities of
ubitronix system solutions gmbh correspond to the carrying amounts as
follows:

in TEUR
before adjustment

vor Anpassung
after adjustment
nach Anpassung

deviation
Abweichung

Cash or cash equivalents
Flüssige Mittel

0 83 83

Deferred tax assets
Aktive latente Steuern

0 897 897

Intangible assets
Immaterielle Vermögenswerte

8.859 9.868 1.009

Other assets/liabilities due to currency effects
Sonstige Vermögenswerte/Schulden aufgrund Währungseffekte

3.217 3.514 297

Net assets after currency effects
Reinvermögen nach Währungseffekten

12.076 14.362 2.286

Goodwill
Geschäfts- oder Firmenwert

13.527 15.677 2.150

Purchase price (total)
Anschaffungskosten (gesamt)

25.603 30.039 4.436

RT Soft ZAO
Am 16. Juli 2010 erwarb die Kontron AG weitere 1,5 % Anteile an der
russischen RT Soft ZAO, Moskau, wodurch sich der Anteil auf 74,5 %
erhöhte. Der Kaufpreis lag bei TEUR 450, davon waren nur TEUR 20
zahlungswirksam. Der Buchwert des Reinvermögens der RT Soft ZAO,
Moskau, betrug zu diesem Erwerbszeitpunkt TEUR 9.700. Der auf die
zusätzlich erworbenen Anteile entfallende Buchwert betrug TEUR 145.
Die Differenz zwischen den Anschaffungskosten und dem auf die
erworbenen Anteile entfallenden Buchwert in Höhe von TEUR 305 wurde
im Eigenkapital in den Gewinnrücklagen erfasst.

Kontron Compact Computers AG